

No. 12-20633

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

PLAINTIFF

v.

ALBERT FASE KALETA,

DEFENDANT

RONALD ELLISOR; LAVONNE ELLISOR; RICHARD KADLICK; SAILAJA URI
KONDURI; ROBERT FICKS; ET AL.,

APPELLANTS

v.

THOMAS L. TAYLOR III, THE RECEIVER FOR KALETA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.;
BUSINESSRADIO NETWORK, L.P., DOING BUSINESS AS BIZRADIO; DANIEL FRISHBERG
FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS DFFS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.,
AND ALL OF THE ENTITIES THEY OWN OR CONTROL,

APPELLEES

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THOMAS L. TAYLOR III

March 6, 2013

THE TAYLOR LAW OFFICES, PC

Thomas L. Taylor III
Andrew M. Goforth
4550 Post Oak Place Dr. Ste. 241
Houston, Texas 77027
Tel. (713) 626-5300
Fax (713) 402-6154

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vi
Table of Contents	vii
Table of Authorities	ix
I. Jurisdictional Statement	1
II. Issues Presented for Review	2
III. Statement of the Case	3
IV. Statement of Facts	6
A. The Commission’s Enforcement Action and Appointment of the Receiver	6
B. The KCM / DFFS / BizRadio Scheme	7
C. The BizRadio Promissory Notes	8
D. Wallace Bajjali Parties’ Affiliation with the Receivership Entities.....	9
E. The Receiver’s Settlement with the Wallace Bajjali Parties.....	10
F. Procedural History.....	13
V. Summary of the Argument.....	14
VI. Argument.....	16
A. Standard of Review	16

B. The District Court’s Authority to Fashion Relief in an Equity Receivership
17

C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the
Settlement19

1. Approval of the Settlement was Based on Sound Analysis.....19

2. The Approval of the Settlement Was Not Based on False or Incomplete
Information.....21

3. Entry of the Bar Order was Appropriate25

D. Appellants’ Waiver of Arguments on Appeal.....30

1. Failure to Adequately Cite to the Record or Authority.....30

2. Arguments Not Properly Made Before the District Court.....31

VII. Conclusion **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

Certificate of Service33

Electronic Filing Certificate.....35

Certificate of Compliance36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affiliated Prof. Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala, 164 F.3d 282, 284 – 85 (5th Cir. 1999).....16

Anderson v. JPMorgan Chase, N.A., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137654, at *2 – 3 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2011)32

Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs, 398 U.S. 281, 295 (U.S. 1970).....27

Butler Aviation Int'l v. Whyte (In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.), 6 F.3d 1119, 1127 – 28 (5th Cir. 1993) 17, 31, 33

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....1

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463, 468 (1978)1

FDIC v. Geldermann, Inc., 975 F.2d 695 (10th Cir. 1992).....28

Gordon v. Dadante, 336 F. App'x 540, 551 (6th Cir. 2009) (unpublished).... 17, 18, 19, 20

In Re Gilchrist, 891 F.2d 559, 561 (5th Cir. 1990)31

Liberté Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill, 462 F.3d 543, 551 (6th Cir. 2006)18

Newby v. Enron Corp., 542 F.3d 463, 468 (5th Cir. 2008)16

P&G v. Amway Corp., 376 F.3d 496, 499 n. 1 (5th Cir. 2004).....30

SEC v. Arkansas Loan & Thrift Corp., 427 F.2d 1171, 1172 (8th Cir. 1970).....16

SEC v. Byers, 609 F.3d 87, 92 (2d Cir. 2010)18

SEC v. Lincoln Thrift Ass’n, 577 F.2d 600, 606 (9th Cir. 1978).....17

SEC v. Safety Finance Service, Inc., 674 F.2d 368, 373 (5th Cir. 1982) 16, 17

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank Ltd., 424 F. App’x, 338, 340 – 41 (5th Cir. 2011)
(unpublished) 18, 27, 28

SEC v. Wencke, 622 F.2d 1363, 1368 – 69 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 17, 18

Templet v. Hydrochem, Inc., 367 F.3d 473, 479 (5th Cir. 2004).....32

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 395 (1948).....17

United States v. Upton, 91 F.3d 677, 684 n. 10 (5th Cir. 1996).....30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 2283 27, 31

Rules

5TH CIR. LOC. R. 28.2.230

FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(7)30
